BOROUGH OF MILLERSVILLE

L	ancaster County, Pennsylvania	
RI	ESOLUTION NO. 2024-2	

A RESOLUTION OF MILLERSVILLE BOROUGH, LANCASTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING AND RESTATING THE RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR THE CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION OF MILLERSVILLE BOROUGH, LANCASTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WHEREAS, the Borough of Millersville, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, has by Ordinance No. 2007-4, codified as Chapter 16 of the Code of Ordinances, previously adopted certain Rules and Regulations for the Civil Service Commission of Millersville Borough, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania (the "Civil Service Commission Rules and Regulations"); and

WHEREAS, Chapter 16 further provides that Borough Council may approve future amendments, revisions or restatements of the Civil Service Commission Rules and Regulations by resolution; and

WHEREAS, Borough Council desires to amend and restate the Civil Service Commission Rules and Regulations in their entirety.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by Borough Council of the Borough of Millersville, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> The foregoing background recitals are incorporated into and made a substantive part of this Resolution.

<u>Section 2.</u> Borough Council hereby adopts the Civil Service Commission Rules and Regulations dated January 5, 2024, in the form and content attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and presented to Council at this meeting.

Section 3. In the event any provision, section, sentence, clause or part of this Resolution shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unconstitutionality shall not affect or impair the remaining provisions sections, sentences, clauses or parts of this Resolution, it being the intent of Borough Council that the remainder of the Resolution shall be and shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect and be in force immediately.

DULY ADOPTED this 9th day of January, 2024, by Borough Council of the Borough of Millersville, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, in lawful session duly assembled.

		BOROUGH OF MILLERSVILLE Lancaster County, Pennsylvania
Attest:(A	Assistant) Secretary	By: (Vice) President Borough Council

[BOROUGH SEAL]